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Maejima Hisoka: Modern Japanese Postal System Founder

by Caleb Andresen (#2659Y)

n 1871, the Japanese Post Office began to move
the mail, connecting Tokyo to Osaka, with 65
different offices in between. Maejima Hisoka
(Figure 1),
governmental official,
played a major part in
founding the modern
Japanese postal system.
Maejima was born in
1835 as Ueno Fusagoro in
the Echigo Providence
(present day Joetsu, Nigata
Prefecture). When he was
31, he was adopted into the

who was a

Maejima family. He went to
Edo to
medical
English.
During the Bakumatsu

study Rangaku,
science and

Figure 1—Maejima
Hisoka. Photo courtesy
National Diet Library.

period, he was considered a
radical reformer and
proponent of westernization. In 1886 he submitted an
unsolicited proposal to Shogun Tokugawa Yoshinobu
that Japan should get rid of Kanji (Chinese Characters)
in its writing system. Two years later, a little while after
the Meiji Restoration, he also suggested to Okubo
Toshimichi (a statesman) that the capital of Japan be
move from Kyoto to Edo.

Okubo Toshimichi liked the attitude of the status
seeking Maejima and appointed him to the new
Ministry for Popular Affairs in the Meiji government.
He went to Great Britain in 1870 to check out the
general post office there. When he returned from his
trip in 1871, he proposed that Japan have a similar
system. It was readily approved. On April 20, 1871
Japan's first postage stamps were issued. The set

consisted of four different denominations, covering the
different postal rates.

In 1874, Maejima recruited a foreign adviser,
Samuel M. Bryan, to negotiate a postal agreement with
the United States and to help Japan join the UPU,
(Universal Postal Union), in 1877. When he retired at 46
years old, the postal system that he had begun in Japan
had grown to over 5,000 post offices throughout Japan
and was still growing.

While still laying the foundation for the beginning
postal system in 1872, he found time enough to start his
own newspaper, The Yubin Hochi Shimbun. It was later
renamed the Hochi Shimbun in 1894 and merged with
Yomiuri Shimbun in 1942, 23 years after Maejima'’s death
in 1919.

Maejima still was not satisfied with his two careers,
and so he assisted Okuma Shigenobu in establishing
the Tokyo Semmon Gakko school in 1882, in which he

Continued on page 7

Nominations Sought

ominations are sought for candidates to

serve in an elected position as ISWSC

President, Vice President or Secretary.
Nominations are also sought for the appointed
positions of Director of Membership, Director of Public
Relations and Director of Stamp Outreach.

Elections will be held in November, with winning
candidates and appointees serving two year terms
(beginning in February 2012) on the ISWSC Board of
Directors.

For information concerning the duties of each
position or to express interest in being a nominee,
please contact ISWSC Executive Director, Joanne
Berkowitz (#98).
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Executive Director’s Report

by Joanne Berkowitz (#98)

e Refresher Course article by Janet Klug in the
February 14, 2011 issue of Linn’s Stamp News
resulted in a great deal of interest for our club.

I cannot thank Janet and Linn’s enough for printing
it. For those who do not subscribe, the Refresher Course
articles are a series on the basics of stamp collecting.
This article, titled Cast a wider net to catch more stamps for
your collection, covered ways to add stamps without
spending much or any money. Our club was heavily
featured and contact information was listed. As a result
of that article, we have 25 new members and a couple
of returnees who were prior members. This is the most
new members I have seen in this short a period of time
and puts us at a higher number of members (332) than
I've seen since I started managing the database.

I also wrote a letter to the Editor, thanking them for
the article and reporting the results from it. The letter
was published in late April and contact information
was again printed. This is the kind of publicity that
money can’t buy! Welcome to all our new members—I
hope you will take advantage of all the club has to offer.

I have just returned from Westpex in San Francisco.
As usual, it was a great show. Along with the usual
exhibits, talks and sales, the show offered a course for
Boy Scouts who wished to get a Merit Badge in Stamp
Collecting. At least a dozen Scouts participated. I was
pleased to meet Marci Jarvis, the Editor of Cat Mews,
the journal of the Cats on Stamps Study Unit. I had just
enrolled my 9 year old niece in their group the prior
week, as she is just starting a Cats on Stamps collection.
I enjoyed picking out some lovely cat stamps for her to
add to her new collection.

Seeing all the incredible exhibits, talking with other
collectors and just getting away from all the obligations
that await me at home makes for a wonderful weekend.
I hope all of you have the opportunity to attend stamp
shows in your area. For those of you going to
Stampshow in Columbus, Ohio this August, we will
have an ISWSC meeting. Even if you can’'t make the
meeting, look for me there. I will be there from
Thursday through Saturday. If you don’t see me, feel
free to call me on my cell phone (916-201-0573). I really
enjoy putting a face to all the names.

200 WORLDWIDE OR US STAMPS $2.00 or 100 Large
Russia $2.00 or 150 Australia, New Zealand, Paupa
New Guine commemoratives $3.00. 200 Canada $4.00.
Include 88¢ SASE for each order. Send to Harold
Towlson (#2609D); 60 Ivanhoe Rd; Buffalo, NY 14215-
3610—USA. [05-06/12)

Where to Send What

Membership Renewals, Applications, Address Changes,
Roster Updates, General ISWSC Questions:
Dr. Joanne Berkowitz (#98)
PO Box 19006
Sacramento, CA 95819-0006—USA
joannebe@pacbell.net
PayPal: ExecutiveDirector@iswsc.org
Annual 250 Stamp Donation, Stamp Outreach Donations:
Richard Rizzo (#2215)
18300 Winter Park Court
Gaithersburg, MD 20879-4626 —USA
poly76ce@gmail.com
Articles for The Circuit, Ads and Payment, Letters to the
Editor, Replacement Newsletter Requests & Swap Circuit
Fees, Applications, Questions:
Randy Smith (#1111)
PO Box 2085
Minneapolis, MN 55402-0085—USA
rasmary4@frontiernet.net
Mail Bid Sale Bids, Lots and Payments:
Mike Crump (#2126)
PO Box 580
Whittier, CA 90608-0580—USA
desoto1947@yahoo.com
Sales Circuit Supplies, Payments, Questions:
John Baumert (#1246)
PO Box 5574
Bloomington, IN 47407-5574—USA
jhbaumert@att.net
OMNI Exchange Supplies, Questions:
David Paul (#59)
2 Heritage Drive
Belchertown, MA 01007-9548 —USA
dpaulll@hotmail.com
Premium Circuit Questions:
Ken Wills (#2150)
5308 Shadow Glen Drive
Grapevine, TX 76051-7350—USA
wills@airmail.net
Unidentified Stamp Questions (Whatzits):
Richard Barnes (#2425)
11715 123rd Street NW
Edmonton AB T5M 0G8—CANADA
rtbarnes@shaw.ca
General Collecting and Stamp Questions:
Caleb Andresen (#2659Y)
PO Box 19006
Sacramento, CA 95819-0006—USA
stamper852@aol.com

Dues Information:
Single/Dealer/Club 1 year membership: $15.00*
Single/Dealer/Club 2 year membership: $27.00*
Single/Dealer/Club 3 year membership: $39.00*
Youth (under 18) 1 year membership: $12.00

*Plus 250 large commemoratives for the Stamp Outreach

program or equivalent donation in U.S. funds.
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Whatzit: Columbian Christmas Seals

by Richard Barnes (#2425)
Whatzit Coordinator

s a result of last year’s erratic publication of

The Circuit, there is a backlog of member

submissions. There is a

broad and deep pool of philatelic

knowledge among our members.

The generous sharing of member

time and knowledge is appreciated jf. 12
by every member of the ISWSC.

The following information on

unknown Whatzits was received.
Whatzit 29.1.3 is in the shape of
the island of Singapore and the
lion is the Singapore lion. The top of the label reads
“Lifa Yiyyuan xuanju” or, in English, “Legislative
Assembly election”. Just below that line on the left are
two characters that mean “May” (the month) and then
on the same line to the right three characters that mean
“thirtieth” (although the last
character is not very clear). The
icon at the four corners is probably
a ballot box. The bottom line on the
-3 label reads “Dajia bixiu toupiao” or
“Everyone must vote”. The
Singapore Legislative Assembly
existed from 1955 to 1965, so the
label must have been issued in that

Figure 1

LIGA ANTITUBERCULOSK

COLOMBIANA :ﬁ

Salud y Alegria

Figure 2 period. It may have been issued for

the first elections to the assembly when voting might
have been a novel activity for Singaporeans. Since 1965,
Singapore has had a parliament, called the Xinjiapo
Guohul. If the label had been issued in recent decades,
it would probably be in English.

Whatzit 29.1.4 is listed in the Edifil Catalog under
Valencia. It is No. 4 issued in 1966. These local stamps
were obligatory taxes for the “Plan Sur”. From what I
can gather, it is a plan to
reroute or contain a riverbed
in the south of the country.
In the Michel catalogue, this
“Valencia” stamp is part
of a charity set
(“Zwangszuschkagsmarkin”
in German) issued between
1963 and 1985 at a rate of 1
stamp every 2, 3 or 4 years to
help with the reconstruction
of flooded areas around the city of Valencia in Spain.
The stamp in question was issued on January 2, 1971

1 A LLIN
T 1A BUT DE COLOMBIA

Figure 3

and represents a statue of St.
Vicente Ferrer, patron saint of

15coiomants

Valencia. The stamp is valued in
the 2008 Michael catalogue of
Southwest Europe at 2.50 Euro
(mint) and 0.10 Euro (used).
Whatzit 29.1.5 is a Columbia
Christmas seal. Columbia has a
long history of issuing Christmas
seals. The
reported by a member is 1948
(Figure 1). The candle design was
used at least twice in 1958 and 1959. By 1960 the design
changed to a young girl with a bouquet of flowers and
the LAC is spelled out Liga Antituberculosa
Colombiana (Figure 2). Again the same design is reused
in 1961, but surcharged $1.00.
The design
evolve to keep the cliental
interested. A butterfly was
*8 used in 1971 (Figure 3). Not
all Columbian Christmas
seals are dated, such as the

earliest example

Figure 4

continues to

one in Figure 4.

The unknown Whatzits
found in the March/April
issue of The Circuit have
identifications. Whatzit 29.2.3 is a German occupation
stamp prepared for use in Pernau (Estonia: Parnu),
which is a city in southwestern Estonia. Located in an
ice-free spot on the Baltic, Pernau was founded by the
crusading Germanic Livonian knights and it became a
member of the Hanseatic
Baltic trading cities. Like
the rest of Estonia and

Whatzit 29.3.1

Latvia, it was occupied by
the Russians in 1939 per
the Molotov-Ribbentrop
Agreement.

The date in the
overprint (8. VII 1941)
places the stamp in the
early days of World War
II, soon after the German
invasion of Russia. Latvia,
and then Estonia, were quickly occupied by the
Germans. A comparable issue for Latvia, overprinted
with the date 1. VII 1941, was in use in July-September
1941. It is mentioned in Scott in a note after Latvia

Whatzit 29.3.2

Continued on page 8



The Circuit © May/June 2011

Page 5

Ventures in Printing— Part 15

Relief-Printed CMP Stamps: Russian Semi-Postals, 1905 —Part 1

by Sandy Stover (#2325)

Editor’s Note: This is a continuation of the series of articles
adapted from a book on classic multicolored postage stamps
currently being written by the author.

uring the Russo-Japanese War, 1904-05,

Imperial Russia issued four multicolored

semi-postal
(“charity”) stamps (Scott Bl-
4; Figures 1-4). Funds raised
by sale of the stamps went to
the aid of children whose
fathers had been killed in
combat. Each featuring a
famous Russian monument
as subject, the four relief-
printed CMP (classic
multicolored postage) stamps
are among the earliest charity
stamps ever issued, preceded
only by the charity stamps of
three Australian states: New
South Wales (Scott BI1-2,
1897), Queensland (Scott B1-
2, 1900) and Victoria (Scott
B1-2, 1897; B3-4, 1900). (Only
one of the Australian stamps
is multicolored: the
lithograph of New South
Wales, Scott B2, to be
featured in a future article.)

Except for the numerals,
the inscription on all four
stamps is the same. Translated, it reads: Postage Stamp :
Sale Price *** Kopeks : For Benefit of Orphans of Soldiers of
the Present Army. The numerals indicate (1) postal value
and (2) total value (postal value plus 3 kopeks charity
value), i.e. 3 kopeks/6 kopeks, 5/8, 7/10, 10/13.

This article, Part 1, summarizes the Russian history
that is conjured up by the stamps’ four monumental
icons. Part 2, a future article, will focus first on the
iconic meaning of the monument-stamps, then second
on the events that surrounded and followed the 1905
issuance of the stamps—events that dramatically
negated the stamps’ iconic meaning. Part 2 will also
discuss, briefly, the color design of the four stamps.

Historical References of the Monuments
The persons and events memorialized by each
monument are presented here in historical order. Much

of this section is based on Nicholas Riasanovsky’s, A
History of Russia.

Prince Dimitri Pozharski and Kuzma Minin

Pozharski and Minin (Figure 1) were seventeenth
century heroes of the liberation of Moscow from a
Polish occupying army. The 1612 military victory also
brought an end to a period of Russian history called

B3 NOALIY
CHPOTZ BOMHOB2

Figure 1—Left: Dimitri Pozharski and Kuzma Minin Monument in front of the
Cathedral of St. Basil, Moscow. Right: Russia, Scott B2, 1905.

“The Time of Troubles” (1598-1613) —a time when there
was considerable social unrest and a breakdown of the
governing authority that had been achieved in the
earlier autocracies of Ivan IV (the Terrible) (1533-84)
and Theodore (1584-98). part by
Orthodox Church leadership and its animosity toward
Polish Catholic influence, the 1612-13 Russian national
liberation movement was a volunteer peoples’ army, an
Orthodox religious revival and a temporary
government all combined. Minin, a butcher from
Nizhnii Novgorod, led his fellow townspeople in the
initial formation of the movement. The aristocrat
Pozharski was entrusted with the army’s military
leadership.

As a result of this successful liberation movement,
Michael Romanov was selected by a special 1613

Stimulated in

Continued on page 18
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Membership Update

New Members
2693  James Atwood (exp. 04/31/12)
3819 El Ricon Way
Sacramento, CA 95864-2943 —USA
jdatwoodmdpfp@aol.com
A, D, Int, EE
2694 Claude Cain III (exp. 04/30/13)
5074B Diamond Heights Blvd
San Francisco, CA 94131-1602—USA
claudecain3@comcast.net
A, C, Adv (50+), EE, Top (Disney, Planes,
Ships), 7 (Greece, Switzerland, British
Commonwealth-King George VI), 8
(Worldwide)
2695  Marvin Young (exp. 04/30/12)
16025 Ventura Blvd
Encino, CA 91436 —USA
A, G, Int (30), EE, 7 (Israel, United Nations,
French Polynesia), 8 (Worldwide)
2696  John Schidler (exp. 05/31/12)
1239 Whitehall Place
Bossier City, LA 71112-4585—USA
john@all-the-facts.com
B (some to 1940, rest to 1978), D, Int (5), DD
2697  Peg Ricks (exp. 05/31/12)
7467 Mission Gorge Rd Spc 226
Santee, CA 92071-3342—USA
brickslcox.net
A, D, Int (50), EE, Top (Rotary International)
2698  Charles Chenu (exp. 05/31/12)
2443 Fair Oaks Blvd #140
Sacramento, CA 95825-7684 —USA
chuckchenu@yahoo.com
A, F, Int, EE
2699  Rick VanGorder (exp. 05/31/12)
7101 North 19th Ave Apt 236
Phoenix, AZ 85021-8565—USA
- rvangorderl@cox.net
A, C, Adv (40), DD, Top (Art, Airships, Odd
Shaped Stamps), 1-2, 7 (Many), 8,9
(Worldwide, USA)
2700 David Robertson (exp. 05/31/12)
48 Caiystane Avenue
Edinburgh EH10 6SH—UNITED KINGDOM
davidrobertson1955@yahoo.com.uk
A, G, Int (20), DD, 1/8 (Worldwide)

Please send address corrections to the Executive Director at

the address found on page 2.

New Members (continued)
2701  Carey Smith (exp. 05/31/12)
11608 Coalwood Cove
Austin, TX 78739-2033 —USA
jepthaday@yahoo.com
A, D, Int, DD, 7 (Germany, Japan, Denmark,
Iceland), 8 (Worldwide)
2702  Bill Stiedemann (exp. 06/30/12)
E702 720th Avenue
Menomonie, WI 54751-5544—USA
A, E, EE, 8 (Worldwide)

Dropped —Dues Expired/Resigned (cont)

2418  Savard 2629  Grieff, Jr

2527  McGee 2630 Ghiandoni

2561  Johnston 2631  Corcoran
Closed Albums

198 Scott 2569 Lorenzen

1225 Williams

Changes/Corrections/Reinstatements
511 Jerry Ramsey (exp. 05/31/12)
933 Princeton Drive
Daytona Beach, OH 45406-5936 —USA
jerryramsey66@yahoo.com
A, F, Adv (53), EE, Top (Europa, Royalty-
Especially Prince Andrew & Fergie, Art), 1,
6-8
641 Mary K Kehoe
1029  Dave Becker (exp. 05/31/13)
731 NW 209th St
Ridgefield, WA 98642-5706—USA
B (to 2000), G, Int (53), DD, Top (Radio
Antennas, Coffee, Hawaii), 7 (France,
Ceylon, French Polynesia)
1677  Dietrich Eugene Wagner
1221 Jones St Apt 8F
San Francisco, CA 94109-4239—USA
2124  Pierce Bullen
16 Springmoor Drive
Raleigh, NC 27615-4324—USA
2363  Larry Veverka
larry.veverka@wallawalla.edu
2493  Frederick Meder (exp. 03/31/12)
901 Green Street
Danville, VA 24541-2035—USA
2559  James McCraven
2619 Dan Neubert
dnmn55422@aol.com




The Circuit © May/June 2011

Page 7

President’s Report: Mortality and Succession

by Mike Crump (#2126)

ortality. A sober thought. It has been

brought home to me recently by two

events: a younger friend is dealing with
pancreatic cancer and end of life preparations; and
deaths of key members in a smaller stamp club. This
other club had sales and trading circuits, an auction and
a newsletter —just like the ISWSC.

The sudden death of two key volunteers in the
similar club caused chaos and disruption. Their sales
circuit program collapsed, auctions (and income) ended
and the newsletter ceased. The Auction Manager and
President were the same person (just like in the ISWSC
today). Leadership had to be replaced and reorganized.
After 10 months, their newsletter and auctions will
resume, but the sales circuit has ended. Income and
membership, always problems for philatelic clubs, are
at a critical stage.

The lesson to the ISWSC, a larger and perhaps
luckier organization, might be that some planning for
succession is in order. Having prospective volunteers
ready to step into key positions would be a real plus.
We are fortunate to have experienced co-managers and
circuit managers in the OMNI Exchange and Swap
Circuit programs. Mostly I am concerned with singular
positions like the Mail Bid Sale (auction) manager and
the Executive Director. I hold the Mail Bid Sale
manager’s position and I am also the President (exactly
like the person who suddenly died in the smaller club).
The president in our club is replaceable and is not a
major concern to me. The Executive Director is actually
the more important position, having control of the day
to day operations of the ISWSC and the club’s finances.
Carefully written job descriptions for every position are
a necessity and should be held by multiple people so
that, in the event that someone becomes incapacitated,
someone else knows what to do.

While I have no immediate plans to retire, I would
like anyone thinking of carrying on the Mail Bid Sales
after I relinquish the job (or suddenly “depart” from
this planet) to contact me to discuss the responsibilities

and rewards of being the manager. I would like to have
a “manager-in-training” who could learn what to do
and could step into the position when needed.

The Mail Bid Sale manager’s job is not “brain
surgery”. It does require a certain commitment of time
(sometimes substantial), space to operate and some
doggedness to keep plugging away. The ability to
organize material, keep some basic records and to meet
deadlines is a plus. There
improvement and streamlining of the process by

is much room for
someone with computer skills superior to mine. I'm
willing to help a successor/trainee in any way I can.
This responsible and profitable (for the club) position
can be very rewarding in job satisfaction and in seeing
lots of great stamps.

All of this comes down to volunteerism and the
willingness to commit to the organization.

Think about it.

Maejima Hisoka

Continued from page 1

LOOKING TO TRADE my duplicate stamps. Tell me
what you specialize in, and I will try to send you
photocopies of what I have to trade in your specialty.
My specialty is worldwide error stamps. You send me
photocopies of any worldwide errors you have to trade
me in exchange. All letters answered, domestic or
international. Howard Frank (#2675); PO Box 340868;
Brooklyn, NY 11234-0868 —USA.. jos-0en11]

served as principal from 1886-1890. The school was
later renamed Waseda University in 1902.

Taking advantage of the potential for profit in the
rapidly expanding railroad network in Japan, he
created the Kansai Railroad Company in Osaka in 1886.
Eight years later, he created a second railroad company,
the Hokuetsu Railway, connecting Niigata to Naoetsu.

During all this, Maejima and Okuma were helping
establish the Rikken Kaishinto political party. Maejima
was appointed Vice Minister of Communications from
1888-1894, during which time he established Japan's
state owned telephone service.

When he was 67, he was honored with the title of
Baron under the Kazak Peerage system in 1902. He
served as a member of the House of Peers from 1904-
1910. Maejima died April 27, 1919 at his summer
cottage in Yokosuka, Kanagawa Prefecture.

References

National Diet Library. http://www.ndl.go.jp/portrait/e/
datas/327 html.

Wikipedia: Maejima Hisoka. http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/
Maejima_Hisoka.

Wikipedia: Postage stamps and postal history of Japan.
http://en. wikipedia.org/wiki/
Postage_stamps_and_postal_history_of_ Japan.
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Whatzit

Continued from page 4

1N13. Since Scott’s listings for Estonia do not mention
Pernau, it seems plausible that the Pernau stamps were
not actually issued. My impression is that the Latvia
(and Pernau stamps if
issued) were replaced
by the “Ostland”
German occupation set
issued later in 1941.
Ostland included
German-occupied

€) SPENDE FUR DEN 6!
e CSTMARKENSTHATZ S|
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Estonia, Latvia,
Lithuania and Belarus.
Ostland is listed in
Scott under
German Occupation.

Russia:

Whatzit 29.3.3 The portrait stamp,
Whatzit 29.24 is
clearly Spanish (from the word “Peseta” which is not
used for Latin American currencies). It is presumably a
tax stamp because it is not inscribed “correos” or
“comunicaciones”. The picture looks like King Amadeo,
who reigned during 1871-73. I have seen this stamp in
Spanish collections with a

revenue notation

$50 POSTPAID USA & CANADA

‘What is an “Uff Da” Box Lot? As a dealer, I
buy large lots at auctions. First, I remove all
semipostals and used Europa’s for my
specialty business stock. I then separate
easily identifiable packet material for my
“Collector Friendly” packets and material for
file folder lots.

I wholesale all covers and United States material. And
everything else (all foreign stamps) I have left [on pages, in
glassines, on stock pages, and/or on dealer cards and
dealer sheets] i1s randomly sorted into 12” x 11”7 x 2”7
boxes. These boxes sell fast at my shows.

This 1s the first time offered to ISWSC members. T will
mclude a bonus of $50 2011 SCV Foreign MNH
Complete sets as a bonus for all who identify themselves as
ISWSC members. And of course, satisfaction guaranteed!

U
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Robert T. Voss (ISWSC #2182)
Lake Edge Stamp Service (L.E.S.S)
PO Box 35

McFarland, WI 53558
lestamps@charter.net

“unidentified revenue stamp”. To me, this example
looks to have been precancelled, not cancelled.

Whatzit 29.2.5 is
the right half of
Portuguese India, Scott
#336.

I must thank all the
that

members
submitted unknown
stamps for
consideration. I
greater
number of German(?)
items than everything
else. Whatzit29.3.1is a
red and white 50pf(?) stamp which may be a German
private Post stamp. Need confirmation of the purpose
for this stamp. Where and when was it used?

The next three items are probably patriotic labels
and appear to be part of larger sets. All are
unwatermarked. Whatzit 29.3.2 is perforated 14 x 14.
The 2pf has a brown portrait surrounded by green oak
leaves. Whatzit 29.3.3 is also 2pf, but with a black
portrait within a scarlet design. This plain stamp
(Whatzit 29.34) is
solely a reddish
brown portrait. Who
are the individuals
depicted in the three
stamps? Purpose of
the stamps? Date of
What other
stamps are found in
each set of stamps?

The final
unknown  stamp
(Whatzit 29.3.5) is a
5pf stamp with a
black style
portrait of a young woman surrounded by a green
frame. What is the purpose of this stamp? Date of issue?
Who is the young woman?

To make this column a success we need your
participation to identify the unknown Whatzit stamps

received a

Whatzit 29.3.4

issue?

PRSI

Whatzit 29.3.5
cameo

as well as submitting stamps for the column.

Richard T. Barnes
11715—123rd St NW
Edmonton, AB T5M 0G8 CANADA
rtbarnes@shaw.ca

For ease of future reference, Whatzits are numbered
sequentially, using the volume and issue number of

the newsletter (in which the illustration first appears)
as a prefix (e.g. 29.3.1, 29.3.2, 29.3.3).
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Mail Bid Sale ~ Summer Stock Up Sale

is Mail Bid Sale has plenty of interesting lots. USA classics, a crowd of plate number block’s; mini-

collections of the Azores (Lot 33), Bechuanaland (37), Bulgaria (41), Czechoslovakia (69), Ifni (92); France

and French Colonies (71-77); PRC presentation folders; much Canada and Brazil higher values. Britain

Classic Groups (83-85) and the 1937 Coronation Issue complete for the commonwealth (82)! Worldwide lots abound

with Postcard Insanity (147), Worldwide Madness (148), the Kitchen Sink Special (149), 7 ounces off-paper and

Higher Value Lots (154-160). Finally, a huge Bargain Bin Clearance of 57 previously run lots at great discounts:

United Nations, Australia, Canada, Great Britain, Ireland, Norway, Sweden and more — look these over for some

real steals.

Thanks for your patience with my slow billing. From this sale forward, an invoice will be included with lots

sent to winners. You will have to add in the postage and insurance cost (if any). This will save postage and, more
importantly, time and will allow me to wrap up the sales more efficiently. Have a great summer!

ISWSC MAIL BID SALE #45—Closing August 31, 2011

Lot# Description Minimum Bid
1 USA. MNH Bklt Panes. #498e, pane of 6; 804b pane of 6; 1948a, pane of 10. CV $9. $2
USA. Washington Bicentennial Issue, cpl, MNH, #704-715. Good looking set, 714 missing
some gum. ‘11 CV $22.20. A deal! $5
3 USA. Coil, MNH, #723, th spot from hinge. ‘11 CV $11. $2
4 USA. MNH Bklt Panes: #1393b, pane of 5 + label; 2409a, pane of 5 (partial separation); 2443,
pane of 10; 2484, pane of 10; 2486, pane of 10; 2519a, pane of 10. CV $25.50. $8
5 USA. $1 Eagle, Olympic Rings. #2539, MNH, blk of 4 (some paper adherence on one stamp).
“11 CV $8 (face value $4). $3
6 USA. Classics. Some of these used veterans have seen better days, but here is a real deal on

a group of key expensive (if perfect) issues. #11A, close-cut; 147; 185, slight th; 209,

slight th; 216, th; 226, small tear; 260, repaired tear, rough perfs; 294, slight th,

corner perfs. “11 CV $225. Space filler bargains! $2
7 USA. Grab Bag. No gems, but a good price on this lot: #752, blk of 4, U, rough perfs; 948 S/S,

MNH, rough left side; 1054A, MNH, coil pair; 1229, U, coil pair; 1613, MNH, strip

of 3; 1844, MNH, blk of 4; C16, U, blk of 4, couple of face scuffs; C44, MNH; J81,

M pair, some gum loss; O154, blk of 4, MNH, on backing. CV —not much - but a

good price! NMB
8 USA. Mostly U Classics, some w/defects described here: #236, U, tear; 239, small piece torn

from top (CV $100 if perfect); 253, U, Chicago cancel; 328, U; 400, U, pin hole; 400A,

U, repaired tear; 548, MH. CV (if perfect) $177. Go for it! NMB
9 USA. Singles, MNH, from the 1992 Columbus S/S: #2624a, 2624b, 2625a & b, 2626a, 2627a & b,

2628a. Bklt pane of 5, MNH 2362-2366; partial bklt pane of 6 (2 removed), 2113; Bklt

pane of 5, 2355-2359, MNH. CV $15.25. $4
10 USA. Odd Lot. #279Bc, U, (ID correct?); 456, U, th, close-clipped; 1304, MH, pair, NG;

1305E, MH, pair; 1434, MNH; 1435, MNH; 1615, MNH, pair; 1811, MNH, pair; 2609,

MNH, strip of 5. Value unknown. NMB
11 USA. Nine Plate Number Blks of 4. MNH: #938, 941, 943, 944; MH: 935, 936, 937, 939, 941. $1.50
12 USA. Ten Plate Number Blks of 4. MNH: #975; MH: 953, 962, 963, 967, 968, 969, 970, 971, 972. $2
13 USA. Ten Plate Number Blks of 4. MNH: #985, 987, 989, 991, 994, 999, 1001, MH: 986, 993, 1000.  $2
14 USA. Ten Plate Number Blks of 4. MNH: #982; MH: 973, 974, 977, 978, 979, 980, 981, 983, 984. $2
15 USA. Nine Plate Number Blks of 4. MNH: #871, 946, 950, 951, 952; MH: 949, 950, 951, 952. $1.50
16 USA. Ten Plate Number Blks of 4. MNH: #957, 959, 961; MH: 954, 955, 956, 957, 958, 959, 960. $2
17 USA. How about 100 (MH & MNH)), assorted plate number blks from the 1950-60’s (mostly

#900-1100's). 400 stamps for filling holes, trading, postage, etc. Minimum of $12 face

value. $15
18 USA. Space Exploration. #1912-1919, blk of 8, MNH, VE. CV $3.25. $1
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Lot# Description Minimum Bid
19 USA. 12 copies of #1311 S/S, MNH, Sixth International Philatelic Exhibition, Washington,
D.C., 1966. CV $4. NMB

20 USA. White Ace pages for 1977 Commem w/some stamps in mounts (pages 365-385).
Blks, S/S, strips. Some stamps incl, MNH: #1705, Plate number blk of 4; 1706-1709, blk
of 12; 1710, blk of 12; 1711, blk of 12; 1716, plate number blk of 4; 1717-1720 blk of 12;
1721, plate number blk of 4; 1722, blk of 12; 1723-1723, blk of 12 (x2); 1725, plate number
blk of 4; 1726, plate number blk of 4; 1728, blk of 10; 1729, blk of 20; 1730, blk of 10. Face

value alone is $18.46. $18
21 USA. U High Values: #2122b, 3261, 3262. ‘09 CV $19. $6.50
22 USA. U High Values: #2122b, 3261, 3262, 3647. CV $21. $7
23 USA. Same as Lot 22, above. $7
24 USA. Special Delivery. #E5, U, LC. 09 CV $10. $3.50
25 USA. Same as Lot 24, above. $3.50
26 United Nations. Early MH stamps, #19//184, group of approx 24. CV $20+. $5
27 United Nations. 242 MNH stamps, ID’d, mostly diff, in good red Lighthouse stock book,

#1//309 + some airs. S/S’s 179, 212. CV $69.15. $15

28 “A” Countries. Mounted & ID’d on album pages: Allenstein: #1, 2, 4, 5, 9, 15-17, 19-21, 24 (U).
Alaouites: 27, 34, 39, 44 (U); 29, 31 (MH); C5-C8 (MNH); Angra: 14, 24 (U); 15 (MH);

Annam & Tonking: 2 (U). 10 CV $94+. You won’t see these again here! $35
29 Australia. Gold Rush. #780-783, cpl, MNH. CV $1.60. NMB
30 Australia. Cpl Bklt, Special Occasions, Baby’s Feet. Contains 5 panes (#2963a, 20 stamps).

Pristine & gorgeous. ‘11 CV $19. $10

31 Australia. Prestige Bklt: “Long Weekend, Through the Years”. Contains 20 stamps & 6
postcards celebrating the Aussie love for leisure time at the beach. Too new for "11

Scott catalog. $10
32 Australia. Prestige Bklt: “Burke & Wills, 150 Years”. Too new for “11 Scott catalog. They were

Explorers — bklt contains 12 stamps & detailed narrative. $8
32A  Austria. Club Owned. #653, 678, B321 (all MNH); J31, J32 (U). CV $2.50. NMB
32B  Austria. Club Owned. MNH Group: #1286, 12884, 1293, 1297, 1298, 1329-1333. CV $7.05. NMB
32C  Austria. Club Owned. #C56, U, LC. CV $5.75. Wow! NMB
33 Azores. Mini-collection, mounted & ID’d on album pages. 30+ stamps, about 50% MH, 50% U.

#62//311, RA3, RA5, RAS8, Q1, Q2, J15-J17, J32. CV $38. $18
34 Bahamas. #29, U, VF, LC. CV $5. $2
35 Bahrain. Coronation Issue. #92-95, MNH, cpl, XF, perfect centering. "11 CV $16.25. $10
36 Barbuda. #170-173, 175, 178-181, all MNH. CV $3.20. $1
37 Bechuanaland. Some good values in this mounted & ID’d mini-collection. British

Bechuanaland: #11, 37, 40 (MH). Bechuanaland Protectorate: 72//211. A few U but

mostly MH & MNH. Approx 34 stamps. "10 CV $125. $50
38 Brazil. HBO. 100 MNH better value sets & S/S from 1971-2005, w/values between $1 - $25.

Incl #425, 1233 ($7), 1262-1271, 1275, 1360, 2835, others. CV about $115. $17
39 Brazil. HBO. 70+ MNH better values, sets from 1971-2005, w/values between $5 - $32.

(#1441-1457) & S/S up to $20 (1308). Incl 1342, 1362-1365, 2042, 2130, 2154. CV $126. $19

40 Brazil. HBO. 50+ MNH higher value S/S (#1301 - $20) & sets from 1971-2005 w/values up to
$35. Incl sets like 1239-1241, 1242-1246 ($23), 1248-1261 ($35), 1262-1265 ($6),

1281-1282 ($5), 1315-1319, 1328-1331 ($16), 2344-2348 ($15). Total CV $185. $28
41 Bulgaria. 340 M & U stamps (251 diff), early to 1940. Most pre-1930. Many M, on album

pages & stock sheets. Est CV $75. Wow! $7
42 Cambodia. Fire Engines. #823-829, cpl, MNH. "11 CV $6.50. $4
43 Cameroun. #282-295, M & U (higher values are U). 293 is missing. CV $6.80. $1
44 Canada. #15, U, medium cancel. ‘11 CV $37.50. $15

45 Canada. Classic Group 1. U. #37 (orange red); 37b (copper red); 66 (space filler, not incl in
CV); 77 type 1, HC; 87; 97. Most CV is 37b ($60). Total CV is $74.35. $15
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Lot# Description Minimum Bid
46 Canada. Classic Group 2. U. #146, SE, LC; 194 (good “Coppermine, NWT” cancel); 197, 200,
201, 202, 204, 205, 209, 210, 215, 226, 311. '11 CV $46+. Nice deal! $9
47 Canada. #51, 86, U; 216, MH. '08 CV $23.50. $4
48 Canada. #66, MNH, F/VFE. "11 CV $32.50. $20
49 Canada. #178, MNH, F/VF - some gum disturbance. '11 CV $15. $6
50 Canada. #194, MH, F/VF. CV $10. $2
51 Canada. #311-314, U, cpl set; 415, MH; 454c, bklt pane of 10, MNH; 511a, blk of 4, MNH
(508-511); 513, MNH; 514, MNH; 544a, MNH, bklt w/pane of 6; 601, U; 606-609,
MH, cpl set; C1, U. 11 CV $25.90. $5
52 Canada. #955-966, cpl U set, VE. CV $8.40. $3
53 Canada. Two cpl U sets: #983-992, 1016-1027. CV $11.80. $5
54 Canada. Locomotives. All U: #1036, 1037, 1039, 1074, 1118-1120. CV $4.50. NMB
55 Canada. Three cpl U sets: #1050-1059, 1206-1209, 1210-1213. CV $12.50. $5
56 Canada. Three cpl U sets: #1233-1236, 1245-1248, 1252-1255. CV $7.20. $3
57 Canada. Three cpl U sets: #1266-1269, 1279-1282, 1302-1305. CV $8. $4
58 Canada. Three cpl U sets: #1306-1309, 1311-1315, 1321-1325. CV $10.25. $5
59 Canada. Two cpl U sets: #1326-1329, 1399-1403. CV $6.50. $3
60 Canada. Three cpl U sets: #1408-1412, 1414-1418, 1432-1435. CV $8.40. $4
61 Canada. Four cpl U sets: #1436-1440, 1485-1489, 1739-1742, 1921a-d. CV $8.34. $4
62 Canada. FDCs. Four copies of First Flight cacheted cover (Great Falls, Manitoba to
Bissett, Manitoba), 02/15/33. All addr, franked w/nice copies of #C3. CV $20. $6
63 New Brunswick. #8, U. ‘08 CV $18. $4
64 China (PRC). PRC is hot! Presentation Folder, #3603 (MNH sheet of 2), All China Philatelic
Federation, 6% Congress. $5
65 China (PRC). Two Presentation Folders, each containing a sheet of 8 stamps from 2010 (not
in 2011 Scott catalog). Both MNH sheets of stamps are identical but the folders are
different. CV unknown. $10
66 China (PRC). Presentation Folder. Gorgeous sheet of 16 stamps, #3375 w/labels. Labels not
as pictured in Scott, this sheet item not mentioned. Sure is pretty. Minor “dings” to
folder —it's come a long way. $5
67 Costa Rica. Farm & Family. #C539-C542, cpl, MNH. CV $3.30. $1
67A Costa Rica. Club Owned. Two MNH blks of 4, #C531-C532, Soccer. ‘11 CV $2.40. NMB
68 Crete. #2, 3, MH. '07 CV $22. $4
69 Czechoslovakia. 386 M & U stamps, to 1962. Mostly pre-1940. Incl many BOB. Est CV $85. $9
70 Epirus. 26 stamps, MH, a few U. #3 & 4 (Michel says no genuine exist), 6, 7, 8, 12, 15-21, 26,
34-37, N17, N23, N24-N28, N30, N32. Highest Offer! NMB
MAIL BID SALE RULES AND INFORMATION
1. Bid increments: $1-10 = $0.50, $10-30 = $1.00, $30-100 = $2.00, Over $100 = $5.00. Bid in these increments only. Odd amounts

1) A

N oo

9.

10.

will be lowered to the next increment. All bids are in US dollars.

High bidder wins at one advance over second-highest bidder.

If there are tie bids, the earliest postmark wins.

If only one bid is received, lot goes at the minimum bid listed by the owner.

State the highest you are willing to pay. Your high bid will be used only if necessary. No “buy” bids or requests for
percentage increases will be accepted.

Lots are returnable for items misdescribed or misidentified. No returns on large lots or collections, etc.

The Mail Bid Sale Manager reserves the right to decline unreasonably low bids.

Lot information will be sent to successful bidders with invoice. Invoice will include postage (and insurance, where
appropriate). Payment is expected in US funds within 10 days of being invoiced.

Lots totaling $100 or more and shipped in one package will be insured. To request insurance on shipments totaling less<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>